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Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  UST Unauthorized Release (Leak)/ Contamination Site Report

2394 Mariner Square Drive, Alameda

Dear Ms. Shire

7-309

As requested in your March 27, 1997 note and our conversation of the same day,

Hydro-Environmental Technologies, Inc. (HETI) is providing the UST

Unauthorized Release report for the above subject site. We understand that with
this report, the site will qualify for case closure.

Piease call me at (510) 521-2684, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

HYDRO-ENVIRONMENTAL ’TEC‘.HNOLOGIES, INC.

% Pl

Gary Pisch-kx CEG.

Senior Geologist

cer Mr. Barnhill
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Site Investigation found soil and ground water were not impacted by hydrocarbons
from USTs.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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December 17, 1996

Mr. A.V. Bamnbhill
Barnhill Constructton Co.
2394 Mariner Square Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 4818

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOP)

113 Harbor Bay Parkway Swite 250

Alameda CA 94502-8577

501 SAT-RTNG

PAY ST 3, 937

Re: Addendum to workplan for investigations at 2394 Mariner Square Drive, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Bamnhill,

This office has reviewed HydroEnvironmental Technologies, Inc.’s (Hydro) December 5, 1996
addendum to the November 19, 1996 workplan. This addendum is acceptable to this office.
However, please be reminded that permanent monitoring wells will be required if contaminant
concentrations potentially posing a threat to the site or surrounding area are observed.
Standardly, this officc gencrally requests appropriate characterization of a site (i.e., at least two
to four quarters of groundwater monitering) prior to having a risk assessment prepared. The two
to four quarters of monitoring helps to identify any potential variations in groundwater flow
directions and seasonal fluctuations in groundwater contaminant concentrations.

Please notify this office at least one week prior to initiating work at the site. A report
documenting the work should be submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field

activities.

[f you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Gary Pischke
HydroEnvironmental Technoelogics, Inc.
2394 Mariner Square Drive. Ste 2
Alameda. CA 94501

Acting Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
" December 2. 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. A.V. Bamnhill (510) 567-6700
Barnhill Construction Company FAX {510) 337-9335
2394 Mariner Square Dr.

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 4818

Re: Workplan for the site located at 2394 Mariner Square Drive, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Barnhill,

This office has reviewed Hydro Environmental Technologies, Inc.’s (Hydro) workplan, dated
November 19, 1996, for additional groundwater investigations at the above site. Per my
conversation with Gary Pishke, Hydro, on November 25, 1996, this office is requesting that the
following additional information and proposed work be submitted prior to the approval of this

workplan:

0 Information on the depth of the Posey Tube and surrounding fill, for the area
where the geoprobes are proposed.

0 Information on the depth of the storm drain trench, located adjacent to the former
underground storage tank, to determine whether there is any potential preferential
flow path being created by this trench.

0 If unacceptable contaminant concentrations are identified in the samples coliected

from these temporary sample points, further characterization, involving the
instaliation and quarterly sampling of permanent monitoring wells, will be
required.

Please submit an addendum to the workplan incorporating the above requests. If you have any
questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Gary Pishke, HydroEnvironmental Technologies, 2394 Mariner Square Drive,
Suite 2, Alameda, California 94501
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ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
July 19, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777

Mr. A.V. Bamhill

Bambhill Construction Company
2394 Mariner Square Dx.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 4318

Re:  Required investigations at Bamnhiil Construction Company, located at 2394 Mariner
Square Dr., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Barnhill,

On October 17, 1995, this office sent you 2 Jetter requiring additional investigations at the above
site in response to the identification of petroleum contaminants in soil and groundwater during
the October 6, 1995 tank removals (please refer to attached copy of October 17, 1995 letter). To
this date, this office has not received any work plans proposing any additional work for the site.
Per Article 11 Title 23 California Code of Regulations, you are required to submit a work
plan, within 60 days of the date of this Ietter (i.e., by September 13, 1996), addressing
further characterization of the soil and groundwater contamination.

Per my conversation with your consultant, George Wilson, on December 13, 1995, the
installation of monitoring wells may not be possible at the site due to the Webster Tube that
underlies the site. As requested in my phone conversation with Mr. Wilson, please submit a Cal
Trans map, and any other available information, that will help to determine the vertical extent of
soil and groundwater contamination that may be explored at the site. Please include this
information in the requested work plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510).567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT
cc: George Wilson, LW Environmental Services, Inc., 2111 Jennings St., San Francisco, CA 94124-3224

Acting Chief-File



" ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Qctobexr 17, T995

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Mr. A.V. Barnhill 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Barnhill Constructicen Co. (510) 567-6777

2394 Mariner Square Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 4818

Re: Required investigations at Barnhill Construction Co.,
located at 2394 Mariner Square Dr., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. A.V. Barnhill,

On October 6, 1995, one 500-gallon diesel underground storage
tank (UST) and one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was removed from the
above site. These two USTs were located adjacent to one another
in a shared excavation pit. Stained soils, and what appeared to
be product, were observed beneath the USTs and on the groundwater
surface. A strong odor was also noted to be emanating from the
tank pit. Holes were noted in both USTs.

Groundwater was noted in the tank pit, so sidewall soil samples,
one from each end of each UST at the goil/water interface, were
collected. Additionally, one "grab" groundwater sample was
collected. Both soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPH as diesel
(TPHA), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) .
Soil samples were also analyzed for lead. Analysis of soil
samples identified relatively low levels of xylenes at 19 parts
per billion (ppb), TPHg at 1 parts per million (ppm), and lead at
39 ppm. However, the soil samples, especially the ones collected
from near the former gas UST, were very wet at the time of
collection which sometimes skews the analysie results. Analysis
of the "grab" groundwater sample identified higher contaminant
concentrations at 6,000 ppb TPHg, 1,000 ppb TPHdA, 24 ppb toluene,
13 ppb ethylbenzene, and 350 ppb xylenes.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST may have impacted the ground water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of both
soil and ground water contamination resulting from the release at
the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Tnvestication of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Cede




Mr. A.V, Barnhill

Re: 2394 Mariner Sqguare Dr.
October 17, 1995

Page 2 of 4

of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well should be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to groundwater flow. During the
installation of the well(s), soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring well(s),
the well (g) must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
(i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Ground water samples and water level measurements are to be
collected and analyzed quarterly. Both soil and ground
water samples should be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.

This Department will oversee the assesgsment and remediation of
your site. OQur oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well Arilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
-Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposgal is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "gign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.



Mr. A.V. Barnhill

Re: 2394 Mariner Square Dr.
October 17, 1995

Page 3 of 4

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and may include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediatiorm.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c) (d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the reguired tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either thig agency or RWQCB.

Lastly, a Tank Removal Report should be subnitted documenting the
tank removal work and the laboratory analysis results. This
report should include the laboratory analysis results for the
stockpiled soil samples. If unacceptable contaminant levels are
identified in these samples, the stockpiled soil should be
properly disposed of off site at a certified facility, or may be
remediated on site.

The State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund available to sites to
assist in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages you
to look into applying to this fund. The address and phone number
of the trust fund is:

State Water Resources Control Board
Divigion of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
2014 T Street, Ste 130
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
{916) 227-4307



Mr. A.V. Barnhill

Re: 2394 Mariner Sqguare Dr.
October 17, 1995

Page 4 of 4

If you have any questions about the fund, you can contact Cheryl
Gordon at {(916) 227-4530. Any other questions can be directed to
me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: George Wilson
LW Envircnmental Services, Inc.
2111 Jennings St.
San Francisco, CA 94124-3224

Acting Chief-File
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TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR LOP, CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:

1.@ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? (Z/ Date removed: ./5 /{ / ? >

2. Y N Samples received? Contamination level: ppm

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3.@N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): Oi\& leaded unleaded fuel oil jet
igset

waste oil  kerosene  solvents
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PROCEDURE TO FOLLOW SHOULD YOUR SITE MEET ALL THE ABOVE
QUALIFICATIONS:

a/
1. a. T/C[psﬁ the deposit refund case.
b. _,Z%peéﬁnt for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. _&~"Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds

remaining! o
Remaining DepRef $'s: (5 < C//

DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)
2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
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SEP-14-95 13:92 FROM:L&W ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS. ID:41582252390 PAGE

UV Environmental Services, Inc.
2111 Jennings Street, San Francisco, CA 94124-3224

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER PAGE

10: _ AAMEDA Ccouptd HERLIH AGEReY

ATTIN: JUL'E—T 9{:}1!\)

FAXNO: G0y 337— 9335

FROM: L&W ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
2111 JENNINGS STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124-3224

FAX: (415) 822-5290
COVER PAGE - PLUS c;)\ PAGES

IF YOU EXPERIENCE TROUBLE WITH THIS TRANSMISSION
PLEASE CONTACT AR | AT (415) 822-4555.

NOTES:

This telecopy is intended onty for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain
information that is priviledged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable Iaw. If you are rot
the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this commurication is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this commurdcation in error, please notify us immediately by telephore and retirn the
original telecopy to us at the abope address by first class mail. Thank you.

173
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ID:4158225290

SEP-14-95 13:82 FROM:L&W ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS.

State of @&Iifﬁmf&
Contractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

o e e e ———

LINDSEY & WILSON }ZNX}IIK()NN'[EN'I‘f\IJ SERVICES
INC dba L & W ENVIRONMENT AL SERVICES INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor ,
in the following clabsification(s): - _
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL q

Sinte of
ASB - ASBESTOS

Calttonnla

Departran o

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR i '

B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTGt COA“&".'“GP

. ; airg
Witness my hand and seal this day,
May 13, 1994
' QJ&& _ Issued March 17, 1987 y /Mﬂ
. m_é CERTINED COPY Tcling Rc.:gislrar of Coniractors
(7228 ' 507442

- " This license fs the Mopenty of the Registrar of Contraciors, s ant . .
fier Jransferiable, and shall be retumned to the Regisirar upon demsand License Number
« when suspended, revoled, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes

vaid If not renewed, '
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D/\] Environmental Services, Inc.
2111 Jennings Swreet, San Frandisco, CA 94124-3224

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER PAGE

10 _ MAMEDA  00UNTY AEAtTH AGBNe
ATTN: S\AUE’[_\E QHIQ
FAXNO: _ (S10) 237-9335

FROM: L&W ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
2111 JENNINGS STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124-3224

FAX: (415) 822-5290
COVER PAGE - PLUS / PAGES

IF YOU EXPERIENCE TROUBLE WITH THIS TRANSMISSION
PLEASE CONTACT ! AT (15) 822-4555.

NOTES Pere Youe m%u‘%t

This telecopy is intended only for the use of the individual or entity 1o which it is addressed, and may contain
information that is priviledged, confidential and exempt from discipsure under apphicable law. If you are not
the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this cormurtication is strictly prohibited.
Ifyou have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and refurrn the
original telecopy to us at the above address by first class mail. Thank you. .

1raz
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

% % % Complete according to attached instructions # % #

\g\% 250 B

Y m}

ooty

}ﬁéu 2577}

BARNHILL CONSTRUCTION CO.

1. Name of Business

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

A.V. BARNHILL

2394 MARINER SQ. DRIVE

Phone 510/521-8387

Site Address

2.

94501 -

Zip

2394 MARINER SQ. DRIVE

City _ ALAMEDA

3. Mailing Address

Phone 510/521-8387

zip _94501

LL

city _ALAMEDA

BARNHILL CONSTRUCTION CO.

4. Property Owner _A.V.BAR

Business Name (if 'épplicable)

2394 MARINER SQ. DRIVE

Address

zip _94501

City, State _ALAMEDA, CA

5. Generator name under which tank wiil be manifested -

BARNHILL CONSTRUCTION CO.-

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C AC O Q 110548¢0

rev 4/6/95



6. Contractor LINDSAY & WILSONENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Address 211 JENNINGS STREET

City _SANTRANCISCO . Phone _415/822-4555

License Type® _A.B.HAZ SUBSTANCE 1D S07442 .

*Effective Januaxy 1, 1992, Businesa and Professional Code Rectiocn T7058.7 requires prime
sontrsctors to also hold Haxardous Waste Certificatlion issued by the State Contractors
Licenss Board, .- - .

7. Consultant (if applicable) _INA -

Address

City, State Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name GEORGE WILSON Title MANAGER

Company _LINDSAY &WILSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Phone _415822-4555

9. Number of. underground tanks being closed with this plan 2

Length of piping bej.ng removed under this pian _8-10 FEET

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator] _2_ ' )

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions}. :

+# Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste ** :
. , {5
a) Product/Reésidual Sludge/Rinsate Transportexr ‘ o00 E?é 3
Name WASTE OIL RECOVERY EPA I.D. No. %[%626515

Hauler License No. _ 43/ 164 License Exp. Date

Address _6401 LEONA STREET

City _OAKLAND State CaA Zip 94065
\ b) Product/Residual Sludg;e/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name DEMENNO KERDON EPA IDi# _CAT080013352

Address 2000 N.ALAMEDA

City _COMPTON State _CA zip _ 90222

rev 4/6/95 -2 -



\c/)'rank and Piping Transporter

Name ERICKSON TRUCKING, INC, EPA I.D. No. _CADD09466392
Hauler License No. Qg License Exp. Date ’,7/ 76

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

_ / City _RICHMOND State _CA Zip 9181

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _ERICKSON TRUCKING, INC. EPA I.D. No. _CAD009466392

Address _255 PARR BLVD.

City _RICHMOND State _CA - Zip _94801

11. Sample Collector
Nane NESTOR CONTRERAS

Company LINDSAY & WILSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Ccity _SANFRANCISCO State CA Zip 94124 Phone 415/822-4555

} 12, Laboratory

Name NORTHSTATE ENVIRONMENTAL

Address FPO.BOX5624

City _SOUTHSAN FRANCISCO State _CA zip _94083

'State Certification No. _1753

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ]} Nof }-Urﬁcncwﬁ{x]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -



140

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

REMOVE ANY REMAINING PRODUCT AND/OR SLUDGE FROM EACH TANK. TRIPLE RINSE TANKS.

DISPOSE OF RINSATE. INSERT MINIMUM OF 100 LBS. OF DRY ICE PER TANK PRIOR TO REMOVAL TO

RENDER INERT. VERIFY WITH COMBUSTIBLE GAS METER.

Bofore tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be

f£lushed out into the tanks.
be removed.

21l accessible associated piping must then
Inaccessible piping must ba permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Pepartments, must also be contacted for tank

renmoval permits.

combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness.
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indieator
on-gsite to verify that the tank is inert.

15-

1500 G&500G

5 G&NEG

0%(_«, sne §
st F ne o
is dentfia
P Ny FP&M 54
§fvc,kp

Fire departments typically require the use of a ‘

It is tha

Tank History and Sampling Information #** (see instructions) #*#*

Tank Material to be sampled Location and
——— {tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Use History groundwater)
include date last
used (estimated) )
GASOLINE TANK RINSATE TANK CONTENTS
DEPTH 5 FEET
DIESEL TANK RINSATE TANK CONTENTS
" DEPTH 35 FEET
GASOLINE SOIL - SOIL BENEATHTANK
APPROX. 5 FEET
DIESEL SOIL SOIL BENEATHTANK
APPROX. 5 FEET
GASOLINE SOIL SOIL BENEATH TANK
APPROX. 5 FEET
DIESEL SOIL SOIL BENEATHTANK §
APPROX. 5 FEET
GASOLINE & DIESEL SOIL SOIL STOCKPILE
GASOLINE & DIESEL | GROUND WATER UNKNOWN Fi
IF ENCOUNTERED
ese
(L?STUSEU}WKI:T\%% be collected from Awa\ipz&%e 5130% Diesel
a«fer z‘s enceustte w pit, per gw Qcks ﬁ‘*‘ mes j
L{.ﬂ ‘1‘ Z S’oal M,ales twell AC % ) @acﬁg p"uuk
.-lw Piﬂferﬁw P@ﬂldu‘ LLIJ eS
He seil from P fw"/‘-’- {M R '39'7&9“5':"'

One scil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed.

present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/9S

A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is



_Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan
10 CUBIC YARDS

e —

L

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic. sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1 yes [ }no  {X] unknown

If ves, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated s0il nay
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communioate with the sSpecialist IN ADVARCE of backfilling
operations. . .

16. chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
© sanplest :
The Pri~Regional Board recommended minimum verif ication analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2. :

17. Submit Site Health and safety Plan {See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number . | betection
SOIL: Method Number Limit
TPH-D %SW-S% w, EPA METHOD 8260/8015 OR 8020 |1 MG/KG A 7
. . . B0pp :
AN
TPHG ¢S W »— EFA METHOLx8260 OR 8020 - 8240 )| 05 MG/KG &
BTEX EPA METHOT{8020) Qo 5 MGRG o%« o
A o e
LEADED 2 —_— % ) ﬁc&tég}
GASOLINE , Crf( TPH & BTEX 8260 0.5 MG/KG
TOTAL LEAD AA 747 5MG/KG
WATER: EPA METHOD 8015M

R ]

rev 4/6]/95 -5 -



18. Subnit Worker’a c°mpénsation Certificate copy ‘
Name of Insurer REPUBLIC INDEMNITY

19. Subnit Plot Plan #*+#%(See Instructions)xtt
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or ocontamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. :
The written report shall be made on an Underground &torage. Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a oclosure report to this office within 60 days of the tank -
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed” in
the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. .

I understand that information, in addition to that provided abave, may be
nesded in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. .

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plam, I will contact the -

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Name of Business LINDSAY & WILSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Name of Inavidual CEORGE WILSON :
A w UQ&O"““’ Date %C?/ 75 -

R JO T RECENT T oP {(Circle cone)

Signature

Name of Business BARNHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Name of Individual _ A-V.BARNHILL

signatur DN, N M Date 5/5;?/ 75
) oF ounr AV, Goenaiil

rev £/6/95 -6 -




Cal Insurance & Associates
2311 Taraval Streetc
San Francigco CA 94116

‘I'HIS CERTIFICATE 5 ISSUED As A MA'ITER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Scott Hauge COMPANY
415-66 1_5200 A Republic Indemnity Company
! COMPANY
B
LINDSAY AND WILSON ENVIRON. COMPANY
SERVICES c
2111 JENNINGS STREET COMPANY
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94124 D

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE U‘STED BELOW HAVE BEEN iSSUED TO TH'E lNS’UEED NAMED ABOVE F H 'I"HE POUCY PER\OD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

b
o TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER Pyt ’%‘:‘gm UMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE s
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 4
- | eramsmace [ ] oceur PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | %
|| oWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENCE +
| FIRE DAMAGE [Any ona fire} | $
MED EXP (Any one perssn] | #
A :::B:::mm COMEINED SINGLELUMIT |
L | ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Por persen)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY :
| NON-OwWNED AUTOS WPor accidors)
— PROPERTY DAMAGE $
| GARAGE LABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | &
|| anv auto OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
B . EACH ACCIDENT | §
AGGREGATE | ¢
| EXCESS UABIUTY EACH OCCURRENCE $
|| uMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM ¢
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND X | staturorvumits  E
EVPLOYERS® UABILITY EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000
THEPROPRITOR! I:’ mcL | MC3505368 01/08/95 | 01/08/96 |oisease-roucvumr |5 1,000,000
OFFICERS ARE: EXCL DISEASE - gacH EMPLOYEE | § 1,000,000
oTHER

PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

ALAMEDA

ALAMEDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 EARBOR BAY PARKWAY RM.250
ALABMEDA, CA 94502

ACORD 2678 [3/93

EHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIEED POLICIES RE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
10 pavs WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT.
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OELIGATION OR LIABIUTY
OF ANY ¥IND UPON THEGOMPAHY.iTS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
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